

WORKMAN | NYDEGGER A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Sterling A. Brennan (Utah State Bar No. 10060; E-mail: sbrennan@wnlaw.com)

David R. Wright (Utah State Bar No. 5164; E-mail: dwright@wnlaw.com)

Kirk R. Harris (Utah State Bar No. 10221; E-mail: kharris@wnlaw.com)

Cara J. Baldwin (Utah State Bar No. 11863; E-mail: cbaldwin@wnlaw.com)

1000 Eagle Gate Tower

60 E. South Temple

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Telephone: (801) 533-9800

Facsimile: (801) 328-1707

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLPMichael A. Jacobs (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*; E-mail: mjacobs@mofo.com)Eric M. Acker (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*; E-mail: eacker@mofo.com)Grant L. Kim (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*; E-Mail: gkim@mofo.com)

425 Market Street

San Francisco, CA 94105-2482

Telephone: (415) 268-7000

Facsimile: (415) 268-7522

Attorneys for Defendant and Counterclaim-Plaintiff Novell, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

THE SCO GROUP, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

NOVELL, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:04CV00139

**NOVELL'S MOTION TO DETERMINE
THAT FIRST AMENDMENT
DEFENSES APPLY TO SLANDER OF
TITLE AND REQUIRE PROOF OF
CONSTITUTIONAL MALICE**

Judge Ted Stewart

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CONTROLLING PRECEDENT COMPELS THE CONCLUSION THAT FIRST AMENDMENT DEFENSES APPLY TO SLANDER OF TITLE	1
A. First Amendment Defenses Apply to a Claim for Injurious Falsehood.....	1
B. Slander of Title Is a Claim for Injurious Falsehood	3
III. SCO HAS FAILED TO REBUT NOVELL’S SHOWING THAT FIRST AMENDMENT DEFENSES APPLY TO SCO’S SLANDER OF TITLE CLAIM.....	5
A. SCO’s Slander of Title Claim Is Based on Injurious Falsehood and Indisputably Raises Issues of Public Concern	5
B. SCO’s Slander of Title Claim Has Nothing to Do with the Right of Publicity.	7
C. SCO’s “Commercial Speech” Argument Lacks Merit	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986)	3
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	8, 10
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1249 (D. Mass. 1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 692 F.2d 189 (1st Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	3
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 2010 U.S. LEXIS 766, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	10
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	9
<i>Eddy's Toyota of Wichita, Inc. v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 220 (D. Kan. 1996).....	3
<i>Henderson v. Times Mirror Co.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 356 (D. Colo. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 876 F.2d 108 (10th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Jack B. Parson Companies v. Nield</i> , 751 P.2d 1131 (Utah 1988).....	4
<i>Jefferson County Sch. Dist. No. R-1 v. Moody's Investor's Services, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999) (" <i>Jefferson</i> ").....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mast v. Overson</i> , 971 P.2d 928 (Utah Ct. Ap. 1998)	7

<i>Mueller v. Abdnor</i> , 972 F.2d 931 (8th Cir. 1992)	6, 7
<i>Neuralstem Inc. v. StemCells, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2412126 (D. Md. Aug. 4, 2009)	9
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	10
<i>P&G v. Amway Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>P&G v. Haugen</i> , 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000)	9, 11
<i>Paterson v. Little, Brown & Co.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	7
<i>So. Dakota v. Kansas City So. Indus.</i> , 880 F.2d 40 (8th Cir. 1989), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Warfield v. KR Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	2
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia</i> , 898 F.2d 914 (3rd Cir. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)	2
<i>West v. Thomson Newspapers</i> , 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994).....	3
<i>Zacchani v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dean Prosser, <i>Injurious Falsehood: The Basis of Liability</i> , 59 Colum. L. Rev. 425, 425 (1959)	4
Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> , Third Edition § 13.1.1	4
